SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ATUL M. KURHEKAR

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 297/2023

CH. GAJRAJ SINGH PHARMACY COLLEGE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.43845/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

```
WITH
```

```
W.P.(C) No. 309/2023 (X)
```

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46203/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 307/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 306/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.45928/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 310/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46379/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 364/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 339/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 341/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 355/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 318/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 336/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 327/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 359/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.55198/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 346/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.53023/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 350/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.54034/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 372/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 365/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.57106/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 380/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

contd....

```
W.P.(C) No. 371/2023 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)
W.P.(C) No. 360/2023 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.55344/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)
W.P.(C) No. 400/2023 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)
```

Date: 17-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
- Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
- Ms. Sebrani Soni, Adv.
- Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
- Mr. Azeem A Dost, Adv.
- Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Adv.
- Mr. Arvind Kumar Tomar, Adv.
- Ms. Moni Tomar, Adv.
- Ms. Akanksha Mehra, AOR
- Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.
- Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR
- Mr. Brijendra Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Shishir Kumar Saxena, Adv.
- Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
- Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
- Ms. Priti Kumari, Adv.
- Mr. Mrinal Kishore, Adv.
- Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR
- Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
- Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.
- Mr. Vivek Singh,, Adv.
- Mr. C.p. Rajwar, Adv.
- Ms. Somi Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Ld. Advocate, Mr.Suryanu Sengupta, appearing on behalf of

contd...

Mr. Somiran Sharma, Advocate-on-record appears for the respondent – Pharmacy Council of India in all the matters and submits that vakalatnama has already been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Office to verify regarding the appearance of the said respondent in all the matters and update the records accordingly. Four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

W.P.(C) No.297/2023

Service is complete on the sole respondent.

W.P.(C)Nos.309,310,359,346,350,365 and 360/2023

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

W.P.(C)No.380/2023

As per office report, service report in respect of respondent Nos.1 and 2 is awaited. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.1 is Pharmacy Council of India and he has already filed vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Ld. counsel further submits that service upon the said respondent may be deemed to be complete. Registry to verify the same and submit report by the next date. If vakalatnama so filed, four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

Remaining matters

As per office report, service is not complete on the common sole respondent, as spare copy has not been filed.

Contd....

www.ecourtsindia.com

However, sole respondent is Pharmacy Council of India and vakalatnama has already been filed, as submitted above by the Ld. counsel. Registry to verify the same and submit report by the next date. If vakalatnama so filed, four weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.

-4-

List again on 19.5.2023.

ATUL M. KURHEKAR Registrar